

Appeal No. 19-7050

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DUSTIN LANCE
Appellant-Plaintiff,
v.
CHRIS MORRIS, *et al.*
Appellees-Defendants.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES
EDWARD MORGAN AND MIKE SMEAD**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
Honorable Ronald A. White, Case No. CIV-17-378-RAW

Robert S. Lafferrandre, OBA No. 11897
Carson C. Smith, OBA No. 22303
PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P.
1109 N. Francis Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73106
Telephone: (405)235-1611; Facsimile: (405)235-2904
rlafferrandre@piercecouch.com;
csmith@piercecouch.com
Attorneys for Appellees
Edward Morgan and Mike Smead

- March 3, 2020 -

**PURSUANT 10TH CIR. R. 28.2(C)(4),
APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSvi

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENTvi

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE/STATEMENT OF FACTS1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES8

I. THE COURT BELOW WAS CORRECT AS TO THE LACK OF
FACTS TO SUPPORT SUBJECTIVE AWARENESS OF
EDWARD MORGAN8

A. Sufficient Facts Must Exist at the Time Of The Pertinent
Interaction to Substantiate Deliberate Indifference Claim8

B. The Facts Keyed to Edward Morgan are Spare and
Insufficient12

II. PLAINTIFF'S SUPPOSITION DOES NOT PROPERLY
CREATE A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT
AS TO MORGAN14

III. SMEAD'S AWARENESS, AT MOST, EVINCES CONFUSION
OR MISTAKE, SHORT OF DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE18

IV. *KINGSLEY* IS INAPPOSITE AND DOES NOT AND SHOULD
NOT GOVERN A DENIAL OF MEDICAL CARE CLAIM.....21

V. MORGAN AND SMEAD ARE ENTITLED TO
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY22

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

10th Cir. R. 31.3(B) CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ON
SEPARATE BRIEFS34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731.....	25, 26
<i>Barton v. Taber</i> , 820 F.2d (8th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8, 11
<i>Case v. West Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Clark v. Edmunds</i> , 513 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Craig v. Eberly</i> , 164 F.3d 490 (10th Cir.1998).....	9
<i>Crow v. Montgomery</i> , 403 F.3d.....	24, 30
<i>Dolan v. Madison</i> , 197 F. App'x 724 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 8, 9, 19
<i>Garcia v. Escalante</i> , 2017 WL 443610 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2017).....	27
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Renner</i> , 475 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Harvey Barnett, Inc. v. Shidler</i> , 338 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> ,	

543 U.S. 194 (2004).....26
Kiesla v. Hughes,
 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....28
Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....21
Lipin v. Wisehart,
 760 F. App'x 626 (10th Cir. 2019).....6
Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust,
 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir.1993).....14
Margheim v. Buljko,
 855 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2017).....7
Mata v. Saiz,
 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005).....5, 10, 28
McCowan v. Morales,
 945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019).....12, 13, 28
Medina v. City and County of Denver,
 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....23
Miller v. Calhoun County,
 408 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2005).....6, 13, 20
Moore v. Roberts,
 2017 WL 1906953 (10th Cir. April 17, 2017).....27
Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....25, 26
Pauly v. White,
 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....27
Perry v. Durborow,
 892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018).....24
Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....23, 24
Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....7
Rife v. Oklahoma Dep't of Pub. Safety,
 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017).....28
Sanchez v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Dona Ana Cty., New Mexico,
 2006 WL 8443754 (D.N.M. July 6, 2006).....5, 9
Sealock v. Colorado,
 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000).....9, 10, 11, 28, 29, 31
Self v. Crum,
 439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....10
Simpson v. Carpenter,
 912 F.3d 542, Fn. 10 (10th Cir. 2018).....6, 14
Spencer v. Abbott,
 731 Fed.Appx. 731 (10th Cir. Dec. 5, 2017).....10

Swain v. Spinney,
 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) 23
The Estate of Lockett by & through Lockett v. Fallin,
 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 25
Toevs v. Reid,
 646 F. 3d 752 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23
Tyrrell v. Dobbs Inv. Co.,
 337 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1964)..... 15, 18
U.S. v. Kennedy,
 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 17
Verdecia v. Adams,
 327 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20
White v. Pauly,
 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) 26
Wilson v. Falk,
 877 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 23, 25
Youbyoung Park v. Gaitan,
 2017 WL 782280 (10th Cir. Mar. 1, 2017)..... 27

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(1) 6
 10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(4) 6
10TH Cir. R. 31.3(B)..... 2, 34
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 36
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 36
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 36
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii) 36
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 36
 Fed.R.Civ.P 56..... 18
 Fed.R.Civ.P 56(c)(1) 17
 Fed.R.Civ.P 56(c)(2) 18
 FRAP 28(i) 5, 21
